
 

 

第 1 部分 化学品及企业标识 
SECTION 1: Identification of the chemical and supplier 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Material Safety Data Sheet（MSDS）

化学品安全技术说明书 

 

| 化学品 / Chemical 

产品名称 3202 珠光片（EGDS） 

Product Name 3202 Ethylene Glycol Distearate (EGDS) 

INCI 名称 乙二醇二硬脂酸酯 

INCI Name GLYCOL DISTEARATE 

| 产品推荐用途和限制用途 / Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

产品的推荐用途 本品在化妆品和洗涤剂工业中用作乳化剂、润肤剂、珠光剂、赋脂剂、遮光剂 

Relevant identified uses This product is used as emulsifier, emollient, pearling agent,Greeting agent and Opacifier 

产品的限制用途 请咨询生产商。 

Uses advised against Please consult manufacturer. 

| 全技术说明书提供者信息 / Details of the supplier of the Safety Data Sheet 

制造商或供应商名称 西安奥谷生物科技有限公司 
Name of manufacturer or 

supplier SOPHIX NATURAL AND AGRO PRODUCTS LTD 

制造商或供应商地址 西安市高新区锦业一路宝德云谷国际 B 座 1703 
Address of manufacturer or 5, Olayinka Owodunni Street, Off Sule Abore, Behind NNPC Filling Stattion, Ojodu Berger, 
Lagos 

 

联系电话 

Telephone number 

传真 

Fax number 

电子邮箱 

E-mail address 

 

+234 7061111838 

  +234 7061111838 

 

 

 

sophixnatural@gmail.com 

mailto:sophixnatural@gmail.com


2/11 

 

 

第 2 部分危险性概述 
SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

第 3 部分 组分信息 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

 

 

 

 

 

 

| 应急咨询电话/ Emergency phone number 
企业应急电话 +234 7061111838 

Emergency phone number 

| 紧急情况概述/ Emergency overview 

 

 

1 /11 

本品未列入《危险化学品名录》2015 中。 
This product is not included in the list of hazardous chemicals. 

| GHS 危险性类别 / GHS hazard category 

根据化学品分类及标识的全球协调体系(GHS)，不是危险物质。 
Not a dangerous substance according to GHS. 

| 物理和化学危害/Physical and chemical 

目前掌握信息，没有物理或化学的危险性。 
There is no physical or chemical danger to having the information. 

| 危健康危害/Health hazard 

根据现有信息无需进行分类。 
No classification is required based on the existing information. 

| 环境危害/Environment hazards 

根据现有信息无需进行分类。 
No classification is required based on the existing information. 

| 其它危害 / Other Hazard 

无资料 
No data available 

物质 Pure chemicals √混合物 mixture 

成分信息 

Component 

含量(%) 

Concentration (%) 

CAS 号 

CAS No. 

乙二醇二硬脂酸酯/GLYCOL DISTEARATE 98－100 627-83-8; 91031-31-1 

水/Water 0－2 7735-18-5 
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| 急救措施描述 / Description of first aid measures 

吸入 
迅速脱离现场至空气新鲜处。保持呼吸道通畅。如有不适感，就医。 
Quickly leave the scene to get fresh air.Keep the airways open.Seek medical advice if 

Inhaled 
you feel uncomfortable. 

皮肤接触 
Skin contact 

 

眼睛接触 
Following eye contact 

清水冲洗接触部位。 
Flush contact area with clean water. 

立即提起眼睑，用流动的清水彻底清洗 15 分钟。如有必要，就医。如戴隐形眼镜
并可方便地取出，取出隐形眼镜，然后继续冲洗。 

Lift the eyelid immediately and rinse thoroughly with running water for 15 minutes.Seek 

medical advice if necessary.If wearing contact lenses and can be easily removed, remove 

contact lenses and continue to rinse. 

食入 用清水漱口。如有不适感，就医。 
Following ingestion  Gargle with water.Seek medical 

advice ifyou feel uncomfortable. 

| 对保护施救者的忠告 /Advice for protecting the rescuer 

咨询医生。出示此化学品安全技术说明书给到现场的医生看。 
ref.phys. Show this chemical safety technical specification to the doctor at the site. 

 

 

 

 

第 4 部分 急救措施 
SECTION 4: First aid measures 
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第 5 部分 消防措施 
SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

|  

 

 

 

 

 

对医生的特别提示 / Special note to the doctor 

无资料 
No information available 

| 灭火介质 / Extinguishing media 

合适的灭火介质 Suitable 

extinguishing media 

不合适的灭火介质 
Unsuitable extinguishing 

media 

用水雾、干粉、泡沫或二氧化碳灭火剂灭火。 

Use water spray, dry powder, foam or carbon dioxide extinguishing agent. 

避免使用直流水灭火，直流水可能导致可燃性液体的飞溅，使火势扩散。 

Do not use direct water to extinguish fire. Direct water may cause splashes of flammable 

liquid, spreading the fire. 

| 有害燃烧产物 / Harmful combustion products 

燃烧时，产生的烟雾中可能含有原物料以及有毒和/或刺激性的各种成分构成的燃烧产物。 
When burned, the smoke produced may contain raw materials and combustion products composed of various 

components that are toxic and/or irritating. 

燃烧产物可能包括但并不仅限于：一氧化碳、二氧化碳。 
Combustion products may include, but are not limited to: carbon monoxide,carbon dioxide. 

| 非正常火灾和爆炸危害/ Abnormal fire and explosion hazards 

容器可能会因火灾产生的气体而破裂。将水流直接加入热液体中会产生剧烈的蒸气或喷出物。 
The container may rupture from the gas produced by the fire. Adding water directly to a hot liquid creates a violent 

vapor or ejecta. Do not allow dust to accumulate. 

请勿使尘埃积聚。尘埃悬浮于空气中会引发爆炸危险。 
Do not allow the dust to accumulate. Dust suspended in the air causes an explosion hazard. 

尽可能减少火源。尘埃层如果接触到高温可能会引发自燃。 
Minimize fire as possible. The dust layer may trigger spontaneous combustion if it comes into contact with high 

temperatures. 

气动输送和其他机械处理操作会产生可燃粉尘。为尽量减少粉尘爆炸的可能性，电接合并接地相关设备并严
防粉尘蓄积。静电放电可导致粉尘燃烧。 
Pneumatic delivery and other mechanical handling operations can produce combustible dust. In order to minimize 

the possibility of dust explosion, electrical grounding equipment and prevent dust accumulation. Electrostatic 

discharge can lead to dust combustion. 

| 灭火注意事项及防护措施 / Fire precautions and protective measures 

◆ 消防程序/ Fire fighting procedure 

疏散人员远离火场。隔离火场并禁止不必要的人进入。 
Evacuate people away from the fire. Isolate the fire and keep unnecessary people out. 
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喷水冷却暴露于火中的容器和被火侵袭的地带，直到火焰熄灭且已解除再次燃烧的危险。 
Spray water to cool containers exposed to fire and areas affected by fire until the flame has died down and the danger 

of re-burning has been removed. 

灭火时，要站在保护区域内或保持安全距离。考虑使用无人操作的软管支架或调节喷嘴灭火。一旦在通风安
全装置或受污染的容器处响起警报，立即从该区域撤离所有的人员。 
When fighting a fire, stand within the protected area or maintain a safe distance. Consider using unmanned hose 

brackets or regulating nozzles to extinguish fires. Once an alarm sounds at a ventilation safety device or 

contaminated container, evacuate all personnel from the area immediately. 

燃烧液体可以用水将其稀释而扑灭。请勿使用直接水流。可能会导致火势蔓延。 
Burning liquids can be extinguished by diluting them with water. Do not use direct water. Could cause the fire to 

spread. 
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第 6 部分 泄露应急处理 
SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

对于小火，可以手持干粉灭火器或二氧化碳灭火器灭火。强行使用灭火试剂可能导致粉尘爆炸危险。 
For small fires, you can put out the fire with a dry powder fire extinguisher or a carbon dioxide fire extinguisher. 

Forced use of fire extinguishing agents may result in a dust explosion hazard. 

在无危险的情况下，尽可能地将容器移离火区。可以用水冲洗的方式定向引流燃烧液体以保护工作人员，并
将财产损失降低到最小程度。 
Remove the container from the fire area as far as possible without danger. The combustion fluid can be directed by 

flushing with water to protect personnel and minimize property damage. 

◆ 消防人员的特殊保护装备 / Special protective equipment for firefighters 

穿戴正压、自供式空气呼吸装置和消防服（包括消防头盔、消防外套、消防长裤、消防靴子和消防手套）。
如果无保护装备或者没有使用保护装备，请在安全区域内或保持安全距离灭火。 
Wear positive pressure, self-feeding air breathing devices and fire clothing (including fire helmet, fire jacket, fire 

pants, fire boots and fire gloves). If you do not have protective equipment or are not using protective equipment, 

please extinguish the fire in a safe area or at a safe distance. 

| 进一步信息 / Further information 

无资料 
No data available 

| 人员防护措施、防护装备和应急处置程序 

| Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

溢出物质可导致地面存在滑倒摔伤安全隐患。 
Spills can lead to safety hazards of slipping and falling on the ground. 

使用个人防护装备。 避免粉尘生成。 避免吸入蒸气、气雾或气体。 保证充分的通风。 将人员疏散到安全区
域。 避免吸入粉尘。 
Use personal protective equipment. Avoid dust formation. Avoid breathing vapors, mist or gas. Ensure adequate 

ventilation. Evacuate personnel to safe areas. Avoid breathing dust. 

个体防护措施参见第 8 部分。 
For personal protection see section 8. 

| 环境保护措施 / Environmental precautions 

如能确保安全，可采取措施防止进一步的泄漏或溢出。 不要让产品进入下水道。 避免排放到周围环境中。 
Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so. Do not let product enter drains. Discharge into the environment 

must be avoided. 

| 泄露应急处理 /Accidental release measures 

尽可能收集溢出物质。 用适宜并贴有标签的容器收集。 欲了解更多信息，请参见第 13 节，废弃处置。 

Collect spills as much as possible. Collect in a suitable and labeled container. For more information, see section 13, 

Waste Disposal. 
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| 安全操作的注意事项 / Precautions for safe handling 

远离热源，火花和火焰。在处理区和储藏区禁止吸烟，避免存在明火或火源。接地线并连接所有设备。整洁
的厂房环境和防尘措施是安全处理产品所必需的。请参见第 8 节-接触控制和个体防护。 
Keep away from heat, sparks and flames. Smoking is prohibited in the handling area and storage area to avoid the 

presence of open flames or ignition sources. Ground cables and connect all devices. A clean factory environment and 

dust prevention measures are necessary for the safe handling of products.See part 8 for individual protective 

measures. 

当溢出的有机材料遇到热纤维隔热材料时，可能会降低其自燃温度从而引发自燃。 
When the spilled organic material encounters the thermal fiber insulation material, it may reduce its spontaneous 

combustion temperature and trigger spontaneous combustion. 

第 7 部分操作处置与储存 
SECTION 7: Handling and storage 
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第 8 部分接触控制/个体防护 
SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

 

 

 

 

 

 

| 安全储藏条件 / Conditions for safe storage 

储存于原装容器中。 
Store in original container. 

开启之后，尽快使用。避免长时间受热和暴露于空气中。 
After opening, use as soon as possible. Avoid prolonged heat and exposure to air. 

应与氧化剂、食用化学品分开存放，切忌混储（禁配物参见第 10 部分）。 
Storage should be separated from oxidants and edible chemicals, and mixed storage should not be allowed (see part 

10 for prohibited substances) 

远离火种、热源。 
Stay away from fire and heat. 

采用防爆型照明、通风设置。 
Explosion-proof lighting and ventilation are used. 

储区应备有泄漏应急处理设备和合适的收容材料。 
The storage area should be equipped with emergency leakage treatment equipment and appropriate shelter materials. 

 

| 参数控制 / Control parameters 

◆ 职业接触限值/ Occupational Exposure limit values 

如果有暴露容许浓度值，则列在下面。如果没有列出暴露容许浓度值，则表示无适用的参考数值。 
If there are exposure tolerance values, they are listed below. If no allowable exposure concentration value is listed, 

no applicable reference value is available. 

| 暴露控制/Exposure control 

◆ 工程控制/Appropriate engineering controls 

采取局部排风或其它工程控制手段来保持空气中的浓度在规定的暴露限值以下。 
Local exhaust or other engineering controls are used to keep concentrations in the air below specified exposure limits. 

如果没有现行的暴露限值或规定值可供参考，对于大多数操作情况而言，常规的通风条件即能满足要求。 

If no current exposure limits or values are available for reference, conventional ventilation conditions will suffice for 

most operating situations. 

| 个体防护 / Personal protection 

当有可能超过暴露限值要求或规定值时，应当穿戴呼吸保护装置。如没有适用的暴
露限值或规定值，当出现不良反应如呼吸刺激或感觉不适，或者经风险评估证明有
危害存在时，都应当穿戴呼吸保护装置。多数情况下无须呼吸保护；然而，如果感
到不适时须使用经认可的空气净化呼吸器：带有微粒预过滤装置的有机蒸气过滤
器。 

呼吸系统防护 
Respiratory protection 

 

 

 

 

 

眼睛防护 
Eye protection 

手防护 
Skin protection 
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Respiratory protection 

should be worn when 

exposure limit 

requirements or 

prescribed values are 

likely to be exceeded. If 

there is no applicable 

exposure limit or 

prescribed value, 

respiratory protection 

should be worn when 

adverse reactions such as 

respiratory irritation or 

discomfort occur, or when 

a risk assessment 

demonstrates the presence 

of a hazard. Respiratory 

protection is not required 

in most cases; However, 

if you feel unwell, use an 

approved air purification 

respirator: an organic 

vapor filter with a 

particulate pre- filter. 

使用安全眼镜(带有侧面防

护)。 
Use safety glasses (with side 
protection). 

长期或频繁反复接触时,

使用适合此物质的化学

防护手套。如手有割伤

或擦伤，即使与该物料

的接触时间很短，也要

戴上适合该物质的化学

防护手套。首选的手套

防护材料包括：氯丁橡

胶、丁腈/聚丁橡胶、聚

氯乙烯。 注意：为了特

别的应用和 
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身体防护 
Boby protection 

 

其它防护 Other 

prootection 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

使用时期在工作场所中选择特定的手套时，应考虑所有与工作场所相关的因素，但
不限于此，例如:可能要处理的其他化学品、物理要求（割/刺的保护性、操作灵 

活、热的防护）、身体对手套材料可能的反应以及手套供应商提供的使用说明及规
格。 
For prolonged or frequent repeated contact, use chemical protective gloves suitable for 

this substance. If the hands have cuts or bruises, wear chemical protective gloves suitable 

for the substance, even if the contact with the material is short. Preferred glove protection 

materials include: neoprene, nitrile/polybutadiene, polyvinyl chloride. Attention: When 

selecting a particular glove in the workplace for a particular application and period of use, 

all workplace related factors should be taken into account, but not limited to, such as: 

other chemicals that may be handled, physical requirements (protection from 

cutting/stabbing, flexibility of handling, protection from heat), the body's possible 

reaction to the glove material, and instructions and specifications provided by the glove 

supplier. 

接触时间延长或反复接触时，使用化学防护衣来抵抗此物质。 
Use chemical protective clothing to resist this substance when contact is prolonged or 

repeated. 

根据操作任务选择特定工具，如面罩、靴子、围裙或整套衣服。 

Select a specific tool for the task, such as a mask, boots, apron, or complete outfit. 
 

 

| 理化特性 / Physical and chemical properties 

外观与性状 白色至浅黄色片状固体 

Appearance and traits White to light yellow sheet solids 

气味 无刺激性气味 

Odour No pungent odor 

pH 值 无资料 

PH No data available 

熔点/凝固点（℃） 
Melting point / 

solidification point 
沸点（ ） 

℃ 

Boiling point 

58~65℃ 

 
149℃ 

第 9 部分 理化特性 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 
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第 10 部分稳定性和反应性 
SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

 

 

 

 

 

闪点（℃） 
297.9±22.4 °C 

Flash point (℃) 

分解温度（℃） 无资料 
Decomposition 

temperature(℃) No data available 

爆炸极限[％(体积分数)] 无资料 
 Explosion limit 

[% (volume fraction)] 
No data available 

饱合蒸气压（kPa） 
0.0±1.9 mmHg at 25°C 

Full vapor pressure (kPa) 

易燃性（固体、气体） 无资料 

Flammability (solid, gas) No data available 

相对密度（水=1） 无资料 

Relative density (water in 1) No data available 

蒸气密度（空气=1） 无资料 

Vapor density (air in 1) No data available 

气味阈值(mg/m³)  无资料 

Odour threshold No data available 

溶解性 几乎不溶于水，溶于醇类，丙酮，乙醚。 

Solubility Almost insoluble in water,Soluble in alcohols, acetone, and ether 

| 稳定性和反应性 / Stability and reactivity 

反应性 
Reactivity. 

化学稳定性 
Chemical stability 

危险反应 
Possibility of hazardous 

reactions 

应避免的条件 

Conditions to avoid 

禁配物 

Incompatible materials

危险的分解产物 
Hazardous 

decomposition products 

 

 

在常温常压下是稳定的。 
Is stable at room temperature and under constant pressure. 

如果按照规定/指示储存和处理，该产品是稳定的。 
The product is stable if stored and handled as prescribed/indicated. 

按照说明储存和处理时，无危险反应。 
No hazardous reactions when stored and handled according to instructions. 

远离火种、热源。避免高温。 
Stay away from fire and heat.Avoid high temperatures. 

强氧化物，强酸，强碱。 
Strong oxides, strong acids, strong bases 

如果按规定进行储存和处理，则无危险分解产品。 
No hazardous decomposition products if stored and handled as prescribed/indicated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

第 11 部分 毒理学信息 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 
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| 毒理学信息 /Toxicological information 

◆ 急性经口毒性/ Acute oral toxicity 

无资料 
No data available 

◆ 急性经皮毒性/ Acute percutaneous toxicity 

无资料 
No data available 

◆ 急性吸入毒性/ Acute inhalation toxicity 

无资料 
No data available 

| 皮肤刺激或腐蚀 /Skin corrosion/irritation 

无资料 
No data available 

| 眼睛刺激或腐蚀 /Serious eye damage/irritation 

无资料 
No data available 

| 呼吸或皮肤过敏 /Respiratory or skin sensitization 

无资料 
No data available 

| 生殖细胞突变性 /Germ cell mutagenicity 

无资料 
No data available 

| 致癌性 /Carcinogenicity 
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第 12 部分 生态学信息 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

 

 

 

 

 

 

无资料 
No data available 

| 生殖毒性 /Reproductive toxicity 

无资料 
No data available 

| 特异性靶器官系统毒性——一次接触 /STOT-single exposure 

无资料 
No data available 

| 特异性靶器官系统毒性——反复接触 /STOT-repeated exposure 

无资料 
No data available 

| 吸入危害 /Aspiration hazard 

无资料 
No data available 

| 生态毒性 / Toxicity 

鱼类急性毒性试验 无资料 

Toxicity to fish No data available 

溞类急性活动抑制试验 
无资料 Toxicity to daphnia and 

other aquatic invertebrates 
No data available 

藻类生长抑制试验 无资料 

Toxicity to algae No data available 

对微生物的毒性 无资料 

Toxicity to microorganisms No data available 

| 持久性和降解性/ Persistence and degradability 

无资料 
No data available 

| 生物富集或生物积累性 / Bioaccumulative potential 

上述成分均不被认为是潜在生物蓄积。 
None of the above ingredients are considered potential bioaccumulations. 

| 土壤中的迁移性 /Mobility in soil 

无资料 
No data available 

| 其他不良影响/ Other adverse effects 
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第 13 部分废弃处置 
SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

第 14 部分 运输信息 
SECTION 14: Transport information 

 

 

 

 

无资料 
No data available 

| 废物处理方法 /Waste treatment methods 

尽可能回收利用。 
Recycle as much as possible. 

不得采用排放到下水道、地面、或倒入任何水体中的方式废弃处置本品。 
This product shall not be disposed of by discharge into a sewer, ground, or into any body of water. 

关于未使用或未污染的产品，推荐的处置方法包括发送到许可的、有资质的： 焚化炉或其它热销毁装置。 

For unused or uncontaminated products, recommended disposal methods include delivery to a licensed, qualified 

incinerator or other thermal destruction device. 

所有处置操作必须遵循当地法规。不同地区的法规可能不同。废物鉴定和遵循相关法规完全是废物产生者的
单独责任。作为供应商，我们无法控制使用单位对本物料的使用和处理中的管理措施或制造加工过程。以上
所列信息仅适于按照物料安全技术说明书描述的指定条件下运输的产品：成份信息。 

All disposal operations must comply with local regulations. Regulations may vary from region to region. Waste 

identification and compliance with relevant regulations is the sole responsibility of the waste producer. As a supplier, 

we have no control over the management practices or manufacturing processes in the use and handling of this 

material by the user. The information listed above applies only to products transported under the specified conditions 

described in the Material Safety Technical specification: Ingredient information. 

| 污染包装物 /Contaminated packaging 

将容器返还生产商或按照国家和地方法规处置。 
Return containers to the manufacturer or dispose of in accordance with national and local Regulations. 

| 废弃注意事项 / Discarded notices 

废弃处置前应参阅国家和地方有关法规。 
National and local regulations should be consulted before disposal. 

处置人员的安全防范措施参见第 8 部分。 
See part 8 for security precautions for disposal personnel. 

联合国危险货物编号 (UN 号)：无资料 No data available 

| 公路和铁路运输/ADR/RID 

不被管制为危险品运输。 
NOT REGULATED FOR TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS. 

| 海运/IMDG 

不被管制为危险品运输。 
NOT REGULATED FOR TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS. 
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第 15 部分法规信息 
SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

| 空运/IATA 

不被管制为危险品运输。 
NOT REGULATED FOR TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS. 

| 运输注意事项 / Precautions for transportation 

运输车辆应配备相应品种和数量的消防器材及泄漏应急处理设备。 
Transport vehicles should be equipped with the corresponding variety and quantity of fire equipment and emergency 

leakage treatment equipment. 

运输途中应防暴晒、雨淋，防高温。 
Protect against sun exposure, rain and high temperature during transportation. 

中途停留时应远离火种、热源、高温区。 
Stay away from fire, heat and high temperature area. 

| 国际化学品名录/ International chemical inventory 
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CAS No. IECSC TSCA EINECS DSL ENCS KECL AIIC NZIoC PICCS 

627-83-8 
列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

91031-31-1 
列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

未列入 

Not Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

列入 

Listed 

【IECSC】  中国现有化学物质名录（ China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances） 

【TSCA】 美国 TSCA 化学物质名录（United States Toxic Substances Control Act Inventory） 

【EINECS】 欧洲现有商业化学物质名录（European Inventory Existing commercial Chemical Substances） 

【DSL】 加拿大国内化学物质名录（Canadian Domestic Substances List） 

【ENCS】  日本现有化学物质和新化学物质名录（Existing And New Chemical Substances） 

【KECL】  韩国现有化学物质名录（Korean Existing Chemicals List） 

【AIIC】 澳大利亚工业化学品名录（Australia Inventory of Industrial Chemicals） 

【NZIoC】 新西兰现有暂用的化学物质名录（New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals） 

【PICCS】 菲律宾化学品和化学物质名录（Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances） 

| 中国化学品管理名录/ Chinese chemical inventory 

CAS No. A B C D E F G H I J K 

627-83-8 未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 

未列入 
Not 

Listed 91031-31-1 

【A】 《危险化学品目录（2015 年版）》，安监总局 2015 年第 5 号公告 
Catalog of Hazardous Chemicals(2015 Edition), Notice 5th 2015, China State Administration of Work Safety. 

【B】 《重点管控新污染物清单（2023 年版）》，环保部 2022 年第 28 号令 
List of new pollutants under key control (2023 edition), 

Notice 28th 2022, Ministry of Environmental Protection of PRC. 

【C】 《中国严格限制进出口的有毒化学品目录》(2020 年)，环保部 2019 年第 60 号公告 

List of Toxic Chemicals Restricted to be Imported/Exported in China（2020 Edition）, 

Notice 60th 2019, Ministry of Environmental Protection of PRC. 

【D】 《麻醉药品和精神药品品种目录（2013 年版）》，食药总局 2013 年第 230 号通知 
Catalog of Stupefacient and Psychotropic Substances(2013Edition), 

Notice 230th 2013, China Food and Drug Administration 

【E】 《重点监管的危险化学品名录（第 1 和第 2 批）》，安监总局 2011 年第 95 号和 2013 年第 12 号通知 

Catalog of Hazardous Chemicals for Priority Management（First and Second batches）, 

Notice 95th, 2011, Notice 12th 2013, China State Administration of Work Safety. 

【F】 《中国进出口受控消耗臭氧层物质名录》，环保部 2021 年第 50 号令 
List of Ozone Depletion Chemicals Controlled to be Imported/Exported in China, 
Notice 50th 2021, Ministry of Environmental Protection of PRC. 

【G】 《易制爆危险化学品名录（2017 年版）》，公安部 2017 年 5 月 11 日公告 
Dangerous Chemicals Directory Used to Manufacure Exploder (2017 Edition), 

Notice May 11,2017, Ministry of Public Security of PRC. 
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第 16 部分 其它信息 
SECTION 16: Others 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

【H】 《国家危险废物名录（2021 年版）》， 环保部 2020 年第 15 号令 
Catalog of National Dangerous Wastes (2021 Edition) , Notice 15th 2020, Ministry of Environmental Protection of PRC. 

【I】 《剧毒化学品目录（2015 版）》，公安部 2015 年 2 月 27 日公告 
List of Highly toxic Chemicals (2015 Edition), Notice Feb 27,2015, Ministry of Public Security of PRC. 

【J】《各类监控化学品名录》，工信部 2020 年第 52 号令 
List of all kinds of MCCS, Notice 52th 2020, Ministry of Industry and Information Technology of PRC. 

【K】《特别管控危险化学品目录（第一版）》，公安部 2020 年第 3 号公告 
Catalogue of Special Control Hazardous Chemicals (first edition), Notice 3th 2020, Ministry of Public Security of PRC. 

 

| 编写和修订信息 / Write and revision the information 

编写依据 依按 GB/T 17519、GB/T 16483 编制 

Preparation of standards Prepared according to GB/T 17519 and GB/T 16483 

编制日期 2018 年 10 月 12 日 

Creation Date October 12,2018 

修订日期 2024 年 03 月 17 日 

Revision Date March 17,2024 
版本号 

Version 
2.0 

修改说明 版本 2.0 替代版本 1.0。版本 1.0 作废，不具有任何法律效力，以版本 2.0 为准。 

Reason for revision 
Version 2.0 alternate version 1.0. Version 1.0 is invalid and does not have any legal effect, 

subject version 2.0. 

| 缩略语和首字母缩写/Abbreviations and acronyms 

CAS–化学文摘号（Chemical Abstracts Service） 

INCI–国际化妆品原料（International Nomenclature Cosmetic Ingredient） 

MSDS–化学品安全技术说明书（Material Safety Data Sheet） 

UN–联合国（The United Nations） 

| 免责声明 /Disclaimer 

本 MSDS 的信息仅适用于所指定的产品，除非特别指明，对于本产品与其他物质的混合等情况不适用。本 MSDS

的数据来源于公司目前所掌握的知识。我司尽量保证其中所有信息的正确性，但由于信息来源的多样性以及本公

司所掌握知识的局限性，本文仅供使用者参考。本 MSDS 只为那些受过适当专业训练的该产品的使用人员提供产 

品使用安全方面的资料。本 MSDS 的使用者，须对该 MSDS 的适用性作出独立判断。由于使用本 MSDS 所导致 
的伤害，本司将不承担任何责任。 
The information in this MSDS applies only to the specified product, and it is not applicable to the mixing of this product with 

other substances, unless otherwise specified. The data in this MSDS are derived from the knowledge currently available to the 

company. We make every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the information in it, but due to the diversity of information 

sources and the limitations of the knowledge we have, this MSDS is only for users' reference. This MSDS provides information 

on product safety only to those who use the product with appropriate professional training. Users of this MSDS must make 

independent judgements on the applicability of this MSDS. The company will not be held 

responsible for any injuries caused by the use of this MSDS. 


